
NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee

Date and Time Tuesday, 27th February, 2018 at 10.00 am

Place Ashburton Hall, Elizabeth II Court, The Castle, Winchester

Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 

John Coughlan CBE
Chief Executive
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ

FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website.  
The meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Filming Protocol available on the County Council’s website.

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to the circumstances described in Part 3 Paragraph 
1.5 of the County Council's Members' Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to 
speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all 
Members with a Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at 
the meeting should consider whether such interest should be declared, 
and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, consider whether 
it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save 
for exercising any right to speak in accordance with the Code.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 12)

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting

4. DEPUTATIONS  

To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12.

Public Document Pack

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make.

6. OUTCOME OF THE CONSULTATION ON THE FUTURE OF BULMER 
HOUSE DAY SERVICE IN PETERSFIELD AND MASTERS HOUSE 
DAY SERVICE IN ROMSEY  (Pages 13 - 84)

To consider the outcomes of the consultation on the future of Bulmer 
House Day Services in Petersfield, and Masters House Day Service in 
Romsey, prior to the decision of the Executive Member for Adult Social 
Care and Health on 13 March. 

7. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 85 - 96)

To consider and approve the Health and Adult Social Care Select 
Committee Work Programme.

ABOUT THIS AGENDA:
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages.

ABOUT THIS MEETING:
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance.

County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses.

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


AT A MEETING of the Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at The Castle, Winchester on 

Wednesday, 17th January, 2018

PRESENT

Chairman:
p Councillor Roger Huxstep

Vice-Chairman:
p Councillor David Keast

a Councillor Martin Boiles a Councillor Steve Forster
p Councillor Ann Briggs p Councillor Jane Frankum
p Councillor Adam Carew p Councillor David Harrison
p Councillor Fran Carpenter p Councillor Marge Harvey
p Councillor Charles Choudhary p Councillor Pal Hayre
a Councillor Tonia Craig p Councillor Mike Thornton
a Councillor Alan Dowden p Councillor Jan Warwick

Substitute Members:
p Councillor Neville Penman

Co-opted Members:
p Councillor Tina Campbell
a Councillor Trevor Cartwright
p Councillor Barbara Hurst
a Councillor Alison Finlay 

In attendance at the invitation of the Chairman:
p Councillor Liz Fairhurst, Executive Member for Adult Social Care and Health
p Councillor Patricia Stallard, Executive Member for Public Health

40.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors Martin Boiles and Steve Forster. 
Councillor Neville Penman, as the Conservative standing deputy, was in 
attendance in their place.  

Apologies were also received from Councillor Alan Dowden and Co-opted 
Members Councillors Trevor Cartwright and Alison Finlay. 

41.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.

No declarations were made.

42.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care Select 
Committee (HASC) held on 21 November 2017 were confirmed as a correct 
record, subject to the addition of Cllr Frankum’s apologies, and signed by the 
Chairman.

43.  DEPUTATIONS 

The Committee did not receive any deputations.

44.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman made three announcements:

Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (JHOSC) Dorset Clinical 
Services Review

Cllrs Keast and Harrison attended a meeting of the JHOSC on 12 December, 
where updates were heard from Dorset Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), 
the affected Hospitals, Ambulanc
[...]
ire CCG) and West Hampshire CCG presented a report on 
Transforming Care in North and Mid Hampshire (see report, Item 6 in the Minute 
Book).  Also in attendance was the Chief Executive of Hampshire Hospitals NHS 
Foundation Trust, the Programme Director for Transforming Care Services, and 
the Clinical Chair of North Hampshire CCG, in order to answer questions from 
the Committee.

Members heard that the CCGs and Trust had been working closely together, as 
well as with other acute hospital trusts and social care, in order to arrive at the 
proposals considered on 30 November.  The papers considered at the joint 
meeting in public of the two CCGs highlighted the significant work that had been 
ongoing, including progress made by the clinical reference groups and 
stakeholder groups.  The proposals had benefited from input from both 
University Hospital Southampton NHS Foundation Trust and Frimley Health NHS 
Foundation Trust as the two acute services potentially impacted by any change 
to how Hampshire Hospitals are organised, as well as that from clinicians and 
GPs, and representatives from both Winchester and Basingstoke Councils.

Through joint working, a shared vision for health and social care had been 
developed, which focused on both in and out of hospital care.  This vision would 
meet best practice and enable access to specialist care for the sickest and most 
dependent patients.  It also aimed to tackle the challenge of a changing 
population demographic in Hampshire, with data showing that there was an 
increase of people in Hampshire who are ageing and suffering from long-term 
chronic conditions. 

The CCGs and their partners recognised that there had been a lot of changes 
since 2012, not least the current financial situation which was much more 
challenging for the NHS.  Since this time, there had also been the publication of 
the national NHS strategies on the ‘Five Year Forward View’ and ‘General 
Practice Forward View’, which had impacted signifi
[...]
the decision was taken to concentrate on the centralisation model, the 
CCGs and Trust had been undertaking work with partners to assess the current 
estate.  There had also been a stocktake of community services to understand 
what is working and what isn’t, keeping a core focus on out-of-hospital services 
that reduce pressure on the Trust.  Once this work had been completed, partners 
would be determining which services could most appropriately be moved.  It was 
expected that any new model would need the support of Capital Programme 
funding, in order to improve the estate and make it fit for purpose, and there was 
expected to be a bidding process to apply for any such monies.  A further report 
was due to be heard by the CCGs in March 2018, which would detail the 
progress made against these elements of the programme. 

An overview was provided by the Clinical Chair of North Hampshire CCG of the 
model envisaged for North and Mid Hampshire, helping to keep people well for 
as long as possible, to provide joined-up care that individuals feel in charge of, to 
be responsive, and to have access to the right people at the right time.  It was 
hoped that the outcomes of the ‘transforming care services’ work would be a 
more holistic model of health and social care for the population, based around 
multi-disciplinary teams in the community, with individuals only accessing 
hospital care when it was appropriate and unavoidable.

In response to questions, Members heard:

Page 6



 That an assessment of the current Hampshire Hospitals estate needed to 
be undertaken before further decisions could be taken on centralisation, 
as partners needed to understand the state of the building stock and 
footprint for potential expansion.  

 Once a decision had been taken by the CCGs, the Chief Executive of the 
Trust had discussed the proposals with her senior clinical leaders, in order 
to understand any concerns around sustainability or the safety of 
services.  In the short
[...]
ion, which is reflected in this budget. 

 That the wider Department has worked with partners in the previous year 
to create wellbeing services, which has utilised public health expertise, 
but didn’t involve public health spend.  Therefore, not all of the benefit of 
the public health department was through allocating money to services, 
but also using the expertise of the team and planning for services through 
partnership working.

RESOLVED

That the Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee support the 
recommendation being proposed to the Executive Member for Public 
Health in section 1 of the report. 

47.  ADULTS' HEALTH AND CARE: REVENUE BUDGET FOR ADULT SOCIAL 
Page 9



CARE 2018/19 

The Director of Adults’ Health and Care and a representative of the Director of 
Corporate Resources attended before the Committee in order to present the 
revenue budget for Adult Services for 2018/19 (see report and presentation, Item 
8 in the Minute Book).

Members received an update on progress against the ‘Transformation to 2019’ 
proposals.  As previously reviewed in September 2017, the savings for the 
County Council were £140m, and agreed in November 2017.  Departments 
would be using cost of change funds to help achieve the full savings, and where 
this wasn’t fully possible, funding from the grant equalisation reserve. 

Members heard details on the proposed 2018/19 revenue budget for Adult Social 
Care, as well as the key departmental challenges and issues.  For 2018/19, it 
was expected that the increasing cost of care associated with growth in demand 
could be met within the £10m allocated per annum for this purpose.  The 
revenue budget included an allocation of £19.9m in a centrally held pot, which 
contained savings that had been achieved early, and the integrated better care 
fund budget which had not yet been allocated.

As there were no questions on this item, the Chairman moved to debate, where 
it was heard that although one member had a high level of confidence in the 
officers, they would not be voting for the budget as they did not agree with the 
approach to apportioning savings across all Departments. 

RESOLVED

That the Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee support the 
recommendation being proposed to the Executive Member for Adult Social 
Care and Health in section 1 of the report. 

48.  ADULTS' HEALTH AND CARE: CAPITAL PROGRAMME FOR ADULT 
SOCIAL CARE 2018/19 - 2020/21 

The Director of Adults’ Health and Care and a representative of the Director of 
Corporate Resources attended before the Committee in order to present the 
capital programme for Adult Social Care for 2018/19 – 2020/21 (see report and 
presentation, Item 9 in the Minute Book).

Members heard details on the proposed 2018/19 capital programme budget for 
Adult Social Care, which included £481k for maintaining current operational 
buildings, and approximately £10.7m for the Disabled Facilities Grant.  Any 
underspend on the Extra Care programme would also be rolled forward into 
2018/19.

In considering the more detailed Adult Social Care capital programme, and in 
response to questions, Members heard:

 That the Disabled Facilities Grant was an annual payment received by the 
County Council, but passported on to the District and Borough Councils 
for supporting adaptations to homes, such as handrails and accessible 

Page 10



washrooms.  The County Council’s role was to make sure the planned 
spend by the Districts and Boroughs is appropriate before the funding is 
released. 

 The Grant is allocated to each District and Borough Council centrally 
based on a funding formula; the County Council did not play any part in 
determining which authority received which settlement.

RESOLVED

That the Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee support the 
recommendation being proposed to the Executive Member for Adult Social 
Care and Health in section 1 of the report. 

49.  HASC: ARRANGEMENTS FOR ASSESSING SUBSTANTIAL CHANGE IN 
NHS PROVISION - UPDATE 

The Director of Transformation and Governance’s representatives presented the 
updated Framework for Assessing Substantial Change (see report, Item 10 in 
the Minute Book). 

RESOLVED

That the framework is agreed.

50.  WORK PROGRAMME 

The Director of Transformation and Governance presented the Committee’s 
work programme (see Item 11 in the Minute Book).

It was agreed that a briefing on the strength-based approach in Adults’ Health 
and Care should be heard at a future health member development session.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee’s work programme be approved, subject to any 
amendments agreed at this meeting.

Chairman, 27 February 2018

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Front Cover Report

Committee: Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee

Date: 27 February 2018

Title: Outcome of the consultation on the proposed closure of 
Bulmer House Day Service in Petersfield and Masters House 
Day Service in Romsey

Report From: Director of Adults’ Health and Care

Contact name: Karen Ashton, Assistant Director – Internal Provision & NHS 
Relationship Management

Tel:   01962 845612 Email: karen.ashton@hants.gov.uk   

1. Recommendations

That the Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee:

1.1.Support the recommendations being proposed to the Executive Member for 
Adult Social Care and Health in Section 1 of the attached report.

2. Purpose of Report
2.1. The purpose of this paper is for the Health and Adult Social Care Select 

Committee to consider the attached report prior to it being presented to the 
Executive Member for Adult Social Care and Health at their Decision Day on 
Tuesday 13th March.  

2.2. The report provides the outcomes of the consultation and the 
recommendations for the future of Bulmer House Day Service in Petersfield 
and Masters House Day Service in Romsey. The report outlines the approach 
taken to the consultation, in particular with users of the service, their
[...]
y respectively.

2.7. The consultation was held between 13 November 2017 and 7 January 2018. 
This was judged to be an appropriate period for consultation given the 
number of people that use each service as well as their families and the staff 
affected. It also allowed other stakeholders and interested parties to 
participate.  The consultation included events for users of the day services 
and their families and carers; two in Romsey and one in Petersfield. 
Dedicated social work and care management staff were made available to 
support the users of the services and their families as well as to discuss and 
explore alternative options with them, in the event that the decision is made to 
close one or both of the services. Independent advocacy was also offered to 
service users and their families.

2.8. Feedback received during the consultation indicated that the majority of 
people were opposed to the closure of both Bulmer House and Masters 
House day services. More detailed feedback from the consultation is covered 
in section 9 of this report.

3. Summary of Recommendations
3.1. The decision has to be a balanced consideration of all of the factors including 

the responses to the consultation, the financial pressures faced by the County 
Council, the under-utilisation of the services, the needs and welfare of the 
current users of the day services, as well as the future needs of older people 
in the Petersfield and Romsey areas and the availability, quality, and market 
capacity of alternative day service and day opportunities. 

Page 16



3.2. Wherever possible, the County Council would seek to retain the skills and 
expertise of the current staff working in the two day services. The consultation 
stated that it would seek redeployment opportunities for all staff and that there 
would be no redundancies.  During the course of the consultation however, a 
number of members of staff indicated that they would like the opportunity to 
consider redundancy, theref
[...]
ion under this question related to how the County Council 
could harness information on other organisations, community groups, and 
individuals, who may provide day opportunities in Hampshire. In addition, points 
were made on:

 Developing further a map of day opportunities across the County, and 
utilising this data to underpin the ‘Connect to Support’ offer.

 Potentially using Parish Councils to distribute the details of the consultation 
and also to help collate information on the network of day opportunities 
available across the County.

 Ensuring that providers of day services, such as the charity Age Concern, 
are engaged on the consultation. 

 The importance of ensuring that every response to the consultation is 
weighted the same, with equal value given to service user and carer views. 

 Ensuring that any changes resulting from the consultation are evidence-
based, and to clarify regarding the under-utilisation of services that 
individuals had the opportunity to use these day services but have either 
chosen not to, or it has been determined that services do not meet their 
needs.

Q2. What do you think will be the concerns that should be addressed on 
alternative provision? What other alternative provision could [Adults’ Health 
and Care] explore for service users?

Key points were made on:
 Being honest with the public, and service users and their carers, about why 

the day services are proposed to close, and what the alternatives are.  
Members agreed that there were positives that could arise from these 
changes, such as more tailored support, and a move away from unsuitable 

Page 29



Appendix 1

traditional activities, but that change was often difficult and would require 
support throughout and post-implementation. 

 Ensuring that the diverse needs of service users are understood so that 
support can be tailored to meet their needs

 Sense checking other services that may be listed as appropriate alternative 
provision, to ensure that any op
[...]
pital Southampton NHS Foundation Trust 
Western Community Hospital

WiC Walk in Centre

Page 96


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 Outcome of the consultation on the future of Bulmer House Day Service in Petersfield and Masters House Day Service in Romsey
	Item 6 Report on the Outcome of the Consultation on the proposed closure of BH MH Day Services
	Item 6 Appendix BH MH consultation findings report

	7 Work Programme
	Acronyms




Minutes of the meeting


AT A MEETING of the Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at The Castle, Winchester on Tuesday, 

27th February, 2018

PRESENT

Chairman:
p Councillor Roger Huxstep

Vice-Chairman:
p Councillor David Keast

p Councillor Martin Boiles a Councillor Steve Forster
p Councillor Ann Briggs a Councillor Jane Frankum
p Councillor Adam Carew p Councillor David Harrison
p Councillor Fran Carpenter p Councillor Marge Harvey
p Councillor Charles Choudhary p Councillor Pal Hayre
a Councillor Tonia Craig p Councillor Mike Thornton
p Councillor Alan Dowden p Councillor Jan Warwick

Substitute Members:
p Councillor Neville Penman

Co-opted Members:
a Councillor Tina Campbell
p Councillor Trevor Cartwright
p Councillor Barbara Hurst
p Councillor Alison Finlay 

In attendance at the invitation of the Chairman:
p Councillor Liz Fairhurst, Executive Member for Adult Social Care and Health

51.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Steve Forster.  Councillor Neville 
Penman, as the conservative standing deputy, was in attendance in his place.  

Apologies were also received from Councillor Jane Frankum and co-opted 
member Councillor Tina Campbell.

52.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 



5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.

No declarations were made.

53.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care Select 
Committee (HASC) held on 17 January  2018 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

54.  DEPUTATIONS 

The Committee received one deputation from John McGinty, a carer, who spoke 
in opposition to the recommendations set out in Item 6, ‘Outcome of the 
consultation on the future of Bulmer House Day Service in Petersfield and 
Masters House Day Service in Petersfield‘.  The Chairman lifted Standing Orders 
to allow the deputation following a late request. 

55.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman made one announcement:

Care Quality Commission (CQC) Local System Review  

The Chairman noted the upcoming CQC Local System Review, which was an in-
depth review of health and social care services across Hampshire available to 
the older population.  The main visit would take place between 12 and 16 March, 
before which time a number of preparatory actions had taken place, including a 
two-day informal visit which took place on 20 and 21 February.  As part of this 
visit, the Chairman, Cllr Warwick and Cllr Harrison were invited to take part in a 
small member focus group.  The outcomes of the review would be published in 
the summer, which the HASC will receive and consider in the usual way.

Cllr Warwick commented on the positive focus of the group meeting.

56.  OUTCOME OF THE CONSULTATION ON THE FUTURE OF BULMER 
HOUSE DAY SERVICE IN PETERSFIELD AND MASTERS HOUSE DAY 
SERVICE IN ROMSEY 

The Director of Adults’ Health and Care spoke to the report and presentation, 
which set out the outcomes of the consultation on the future of Bulmer House 
Day Services in Petersfield and Masters House Day Services in Romsey (see 
Item 6 in the Minute Book).

The Director provided an overview of the two separate day services, noting their 
utilisation both prior to, and following the conclusion of, the consultation.  The 
two services under consideration were traditional in their nature, and overall 
interest in this type of service had declined across the County, with service users 
choosing more personalised options that meet their needs at the times that 



suited them and their carers.  Day opportunities should also enable 
independence and choice, and there were a range of alternatives in the vicinity 
of the two locations which would better meet the needs of service users, and 
meet these aims. 

Currently 19 service users attend the locations in Petersfield and Romsey.  A 
total of 12 staff would be affected by any decision the Executive Member may 
take.  The cost of providing services, especially those that are underutilised, was 
significant, owing to the fixed cost of the building, staff and resources.  The 
Department had a role to play in ensuring that day services are sustainable in 
future, and to ensure this felt that blending different forms of support from a 
range of public sector, voluntary and community providers was most appropriate.  
It was expected that after re-provision approximately £177k would be saved 
annually.   This had been calculated on the basis of service users’ needs being 
supported at an equivalent or higher level than they were currently.

The consultation had been robust, taking place over a period of eight weeks and 
closing in early January 2018.  Both online and paper-based physical surveys 
were made available to service users, their families and carers, as well as to the 
general public.  The Department had supported consultation events in Romsey 
and Petersfield, where officers were available to talk through the proposals and 
alternative options, and listen to feedback.  The Department had ensured that 
there was designated 1-2-1 social work resource available to help identify 
alternatives for service users and their carers, and this would be available 
throughout the implementation period if the recommendations were agreed.  In 
tandem, the Department had held a staff consultation for the 12 individuals 
affected. 

The outcome of the consultation showed clear opposition to the proposed 
closures, with 53 out of the 65 responses answering in this way.  A number of 
issues had been raised through the consultation which the Director had taken 
close account of, and his primary concern remained assuring service users and 
their carers that their ongoing needs would be met, but in an alternative way.  
The equalities impact of the proposed closures had also been measured, and 
this was detailed in the main report.

All staff employed within the two day services had been offered redeployment.  
Some had expressed a wish to take the opportunity to retire or leave Hampshire 
County Council’s employment, and therefore an enhanced voluntary redundancy 
window had been opened in early February for those who wished to state an 
interest in taking up this option.  Of the twelve staff members, four had opted for 
enhanced voluntary redundancy (should the service close), and one had found 
alternative employment and resigned.  The seven who remained would become 
redeployees, and found appropriate alternative positions within the Department, 
making the best use of their skillset in day activities for service users where 
possible.

The recommendations after this HASC meeting would go forward to the 
Executive Member for Adult Social Care and Health Decision Day on 13 March, 
and service users would continue to receive support leading up to and following 
this meeting.  If the decision was taken to close both day services, the Director 



was committed to maintaining services until all service users have identified and 
decided which alternatives would best meet their needs.

In responding to questions, Members heard:
 That there had been a decrease in attendance by services users to all day 

opportunities County-wide; this wasn’t an issue solely seen in Petersfield 
and Romsey.  This decrease was believed to be due to a lessening in 
demand for traditional types of day services, with more individuals 
electing to attend alternative types of provision.

 Referrals were open to the Petersfield and Romsey day services up to the 
start of the consultation.  Three referrals had been received in the week 
immediately prior to the consultation’s commencement.

 Service user choice was also important to consider in terms of day 
opportunities, as the Department wasn’t able to decide on their behalf 
which service was most appropriate for them to attend, as this would 
depend on level of need, service user and carer requirements, time and 
day preferences, location, etc. 

 Service users were also able to use personal budgets (should they use 
this service) to purchase their own support and care which may include a 
range of day opportunities. 

 Although the number of individuals taking part in the consultation seemed 
small, this was a high consultation response rate given the small number 
of service users affected.

 Some service users have been reluctant to look at alternative provision 
until a decision had been made, and therefore not everyone had 
considered what services would be appropriate as alternatives in their 
area.  Although service users currently attending services in Petersfield 
and Romsey, not all lived in these locations, and therefore it may be that 
alternative suitable options were in place closer to home. 

 Service users and their carers were being supported to attend new day 
opportunities for taster sessions, so that they could decide if a service met 
their needs before moving to it.

 A detailed list of alternative options in the Petersfield and Romsey 
geographies had been shared as part of the consultation.

 Hampshire County Council was leading on market-shaping work to 
ensure the sustainability and resilience of day services in the community.  
The Department would be content to share a wider map of services with 
the HASC once this work had been completed.  In the interim, the 
‘Connect to Support Hampshire’ pages were live and provided a directory 
of activities that take place within local communities. 

 It was important to ensure quality of service in those day opportunities 
provided by private residential and extra care homes, and both the Care 
Quality Commission as the social care regulator, and Hampshire County 
Council have a role to play in ensuring the quality and regulation of 
activities, with this being a major consideration of how services are 
assessed.  Hampshire County Council has a highly regarded workforce 
development team which aims to help develop external care staff and 
their offering to service users.  This approach did require balance, as 
although the Council has a right of access in terms of quality of care, it is 
not able to intervene if the provider declines assistance, and not all 
providers were open to such approaches.  The Council also works closely 



with the Hampshire Care Association in this area to ensure consistency 
and sharing of best practice across the County.

 The Director believed that without the cost pressures being faced by the 
County Council, the Department would still have made the 
recommendation to close these day services, as the service needed to 
adapt to the preferences of service users, and the services were not well 
utilised. 

 There was not a specific end date by which all services users should have 
found alternative provision, and the day services would therefore close, as 
the Department did not want to hasten individuals to make decisions at a 
pace that was not suitable for them.  However, the Director was mindful of 
the need for certainty, and felt that there would be a ‘critical mass’ point at 
which service users would make a decision to move to new provision.  
Some individuals were waiting until a final decision had been made before 
looking at alternatives. 

 Service users would be supported with travel arrangements where this 
was required; some travelled to services through their own transport, and 
others may be able to attend services close to home.

 Day services for those with dementia were provided through a mixed 
economy, with support from both dementia and old-age related charities, 
private and public sector care provision.  Expanding dementia support 
services was a key part of the Department’s business strategy, as 
demographic trend data showed an increase in the number of those likely 
to have dementia in future.  Dementia Hubs are currently being developed 
across the County, and this support would need to adapt in future to meet 
the needs of service users with dementia throughout their lives, from 
diagnosis and early support, to end of life care and assistance.  

The Chairman moved to debate, where the following discussion was heard:
 That there were some concerns that by dismantling the more traditional 

types of day service, there may be an increase in pressure on community 
and voluntary groups to pick up support.  It was important for Adult 
Services to play a part in helping to ensure the resilience and 
sustainability of the groups service users attend.

 Further work needed to take place to complete the map all of the day 
opportunities available across the County, and this should be made 
available to Members to assist them with tackling social isolation in their 
localities. 

 The savings that might be realised were significant, but the costs 
elsewhere were not always visible and this should be monitored following 
any changes to day opportunities.

 That the designated 1-2-1 social worker support to service users and their 
families was imperative to ensuring that alternative provision was tailored 
to needs, and that all service users received support that prevented social 
isolation and loneliness.

 That it would be important for the Committee to monitor the decision to 
close, if agreed, to ensure that all service users are able to access 
alternative services.

The Chairman moved to recommendations.

RESOLVED



That the Committee:

1. Support the recommendations being proposed to the Executive 
Member for Adult Social Care and Health in Section 1 of the report.

2. Request that anonymised data be provided to Members, which 
shows the progress made to 13 March 2018 in identifying alternative 
options for the remaining service users attending the day services in 
Romsey and Petersfield, in time for the Executive Member’s 
Decision Day.

3. Request that, should the decision be taken to close the two day 
services, an item is received to a future meeting of HASC monitoring 
the progress and success of the alternative options identified for 
service users and their carers, and outcomes for staff members 
choosing redeployment or voluntary redundancy.

57.  WORK PROGRAMME 

The Director of Transformation and Governance presented the Committee’s 
work programme (see Item 7 in the Minute Book).

RESOLVED:

That the Committee’s work programme be approved, subject to any 
amendments agreed at this meeting.

Chairman, 17 May 2018


